Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction...
ANNEX V PART A
Document Generated: 2024-07-25
1
Status: EU Directives are published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. Since
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11.00 p.m.) no amendments have been applied to this version.
ANNEX V
PLANTS, PLANT PRODUCTS AND OTHER OBJECTS WHICH MUST

— [F9Seeds of Helianthus annuus L., Lycopersicon lycopersicum (L.) Karsten
ex Farw. and Phaseolus L.]
3. Bulbs and corms intended for planting, produced by producers whose production and
sale is authorised to persons professionally engaged in plant production, other than
those plants, plant products and other objects which are prepared and ready for sale
to the final consumer, and for which it is ensured by the responsible official bodies
of the Member States, that the production thereof is clearly separate from that of
other products of Camassia Lindl., Chionodoxa Boiss., Crocus flavus Weston ‘Golden
Yellow’, Galanthus L., Galtonia candicans (Baker) Decne., miniature cultivars and
their hybrids of the genus Gladiolus Tourn. ex L., such as Gladiolus callianthus
Marais, Gladiolus colvillei Sweet, Gladiolus nanus hort., Gladiolus ramosus hort. and
Gladiolus tubergenii hort., Hyacinthus L., Iris L., Ismene Herbert, Muscari Miller,
Narcissus L., Orinthogalum L., Puschkinia Adams, Scilla L. Tigridia Juss. and Tulipa
L.
Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Commission Directive 2003/116/EC of 4 December 2003 amending Annexes II, III, IV
and V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC as regards the harmful organism Erwinia amylovora (Burr.)
Winsl. et al..
F2 Substituted by Commission Directive 2004/102/EC of 5 October 2004 amending Annexes II, III, IV and
V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community
of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F3 Substituted by Commission Directive 2009/118/EC of 9 September 2009 amending Annexes II to V to
Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of
organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F4 Deleted by Commission Directive 2004/102/EC of 5 October 2004 amending Annexes II, III, IV and V
to Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of
organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F5 Substituted by Commission Directive 2002/36/EC of 29 April 2002 amending certain Annexes to Council
Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.

4 Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction...
ANNEX V PART A
Document Generated: 2024-07-25
Status: EU Directives are published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. Since
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11.00 p.m.) no amendments have been applied to this version.
F6 Inserted by Commission Directive 2002/36/EC of 29 April 2002 amending certain Annexes to Council
Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F7 Inserted by Commission Directive 2009/7/EC of 10 February 2009 amending Annexes I, II, IV and V to
Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of
organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F8 Substituted by Commission Directive 2005/16/EC of 2 March 2005 amending Annexes I to V to Council
Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F9 Substituted by Commission Directive 2005/77/EC of 11 November 2005 amending Annex V to Council
Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
II. Plants, plant products and other objects which are potential carriers of harmful
organisms of relevance for certain protected zones, and which must be accompanied

Status: EU Directives are published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. Since
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11.00 p.m.) no amendments have been applied to this version.
planed, sanded or end-jointed, of a
thickness exceeding 6 mm.]
1.11. [F2Isolated bark of Castanea Mill, and conifers (Coniferales).]
2. Plants, plant products and other objects produced by producers whose production and
sale is authorised to persons professionally engaged in plant production, other than
those plants, plant products and other objects which are prepared and ready for sale
to the final consumer, and for which it is ensured by the responsible official bodies of
the Member States, that the production thereof is clearly separate from that of other
products.
2.1. [F5Plants of Begonia L., intended for planting, other than corms, seeds, tubers, and
plants of Euphorbia pulcherrima Willd., Ficus L. and Hibiscus L., intended for
planting, other than seeds.]
Textual Amendments
F10 Substituted by Commission Directive 2007/41/EC of 28 June 2007 amending certain Annexes to Council
Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F11 Inserted by Act concerning the conditions of accession of the Czech Republic, the Republic of Estonia,
the Republic of Cyprus, the Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, the Republic of Hungary, the

inorganic substance, intended to sustain the vitality of the plants, originating
in:
— [F16Cyprus, Malta, ]Turkey,
— Belarus, [F16Estonia, ]Georgia, [F16Latvia, Lithuania, ]Moldova,
Russia, Ukraine,
10 Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction...
ANNEX V PART B
Document Generated: 2024-07-25
Status: EU Directives are published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. Since
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11.00 p.m.) no amendments have been applied to this version.
— non-European countries, other than Algeria, Egypt, Israel, Libya,
Morocco, Tunisia.]
8. Grain of the genera Triticum, Secale and X Triticosecale originating in Afghanistan,
India[F12, Iran], Iraq, Mexico, Nepal, Pakistan[F13, South Africa] and the USA.
Textual Amendments
F12 Inserted by Commission Directive 2004/31/EC of 17 March 2004 amending Annexes I, II, III, IV and
V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community
of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F13 Inserted by Commission Directive 2003/22/EC of 24 March 2003 amending certain Annexes to Council
Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms
harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F14 Substituted by Commission Directive 2003/47/EC of 4 June 2003 amending Annexes II, IV and V to
Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of
organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community.
F15 Substituted by Commission Directive 2009/7/EC of 10 February 2009 amending Annexes I, II, IV and
V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community